SSG Jeffery Hartley

Page 1 redacted for the following reason: (b)(3), (b)(5), (b)(6)



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY HEADQUARTERS, 1st BATTALION, 10th FIELD ARTILLERY 3rd BRIGADE COMBAT TEAM, 3rd INFANTRY DIVISION FOB HAMMER, IRAQ APO AE 09308

AFZP-VID-XO

09 April 2008

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD

SUBJECT: Enclosures for 08APR08 IED Strike 15-6

1. The following is an index of enclosures for the 08APR08 IED Strike 15-6:

ENCLOSURE 1 -Appointment Memo as Investigating Offi **ENCLOSURE 2 -**Enclosure Index

ENCLOSURE 3 -Investigation Chronology ENCLOSURE 4 -Serious Incident Report

IED Storyboard **ENCLOSURE 5 -EOD** Report **ENCLOSURE 6 -**

ENCLOSURE 7 -COP Salie Duty Log

Sworn Statements Photos of Vehicle **ENCLOSURE 8 -ENCLOSURE 9 -**

SMIF File with counseling statements from battery training room ENCLOSURE 10 -

ENCLOSURE 11 -DD Form 93 and SGLI

ENCLOSURE 12 -Increase in Attacks News Report DD Form 261, Report of Investigation **ENCLOSURE 13-**

DAForm 1574, Report of Proceedings by Investigating Officer ENCLOSURE 14 -Program from SSG Hartley's memorial service & Division BUB ENCLOSURE 15

2. POC is the undersigned at SVOIP: (b)(3), (b)(6) DSN (b)(3), (b)(6) (b)(3), (b)(6)

(b)(3), (b)(6)



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY HEADQUARTERS, 3rd Brigade 3rd Infantry Division FOB HAMMER, IRAQ, APO AE 09308

REPLY TO ATTENTION OF

AFZP-VID

9 April 2008

MEMORANDUM FOR

(b)(3), (b)(6)

HHB I-10 FA, 1st Battalion, 10th Field Artillery, Fob Hammer, Iraq,

APO AE 09308

SUBJECT: Appointment of Investigating Officer

1. Effective immediately,

(b)(3), (b)(6)

is hereby appointed as a 15-6 Investigating Officer.

- 2. PURPOSE: You are hereby appointed as an investigating officer pursuant to AR 15-6 to conduct an informal investigation into the facts and circumstances surrounding an improvised explosion incident that happened near FOB Rustimayah which killed SSG Hartley of IIHB, 1-10 FA Battalion.
- 3. PERIOD: The investigation will be completed within 15 days of this appointment. Requests for extensions shall be submitted to me. You will not be relieved of duty until the investigation is accepted and signed off by me.
- 4. SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: Conducting this investigation will be your primary duty until the investigation is submitted to the appointing authority. Your investigation will be conducted in accordance with AR 15-6, to determine the facts and circumstances as mentioned above. You will be guided by the procedures outlined in AR 15-6, and are appointed IAW 15-6, paragraph 2-1. For legal guidance and specifics on the subject investigation, consult with the Bde legal office, Fob Hammer at (b)(3), (b)(6) Your report of investigation will be submitted NLT 24 April 2008 to this Headquarters.
- 5. The Report of Investigation (ROI) must include the following documentations for legal and administrative sufficiency:
 - a. DA Form 1574, Report of Investigation.
 - b. Investigation Officer Appointment.
 - c. Reports/documents/evidence.
 - d. All relevant statements by witnesses, (including Rights Warning and Privacy Act Statements that apply)
 - e. Legal Review
- 6. Point of contact for this action is the undersigned at DSN (b)(3), (b)(6)

(b)(3), (b)(6)



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY HEADQUARTERS, 1st BATTALION, 10th FIELD ARTHLERY 3rd BRIGADE COMBAT TEAM, 3rd INFANTRY DIVISION FOB HAMMER, IRAQ APO AE 09308

AFZP-VID-XO 09 April 2008

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD

SUBJECT: Chronology of IED Strike on 08APR08

1. The following sequence of events occurred from the first report o/a 082030APR08:

082030APR08: Received call from TF1-10 TOC that Rock 6's CSD (Protector Element) had been struck by an IED in AO Blackhawk, East of Rustimayah Bridge, vic (b)(3)

082100APR08: Received call from Blackhawk 5 regarding casualties; TxKIA, SSG Hartley. Jeffery 2xWIA, (b)(3), (b)(6) (SI), and (b)(3), (b)(6) (VSI), (CSI), (

2xWIA, (b)(3), (b)(6) (SI), and (b)(3), (b)(6) (VSI), (b)(3), (b)(6) has shrapnel in hand, punctured cheek.

- (b)(3), (b)(6) had his left arm partially amputated below the elbow.

082115APR08: Received information from (b)(3), (b)(6), through medical channels, that casualties are being ground evacuated to FOB Rustimayah to be triaged. (b)(3), (b)(6) is SI and at FOB Rustimayah BSB TMC and (b)(3), (b)(6) is being evacuated to 86th CSH and seen by (b)(3), (b)(6) who will conduct surgery o/a 2200hrs. Will conduct surgery for 3-4hrs. He also has shrappel in left inner thigh

082130APR08: Received call from Blackhawk 5 that 3-1CAV sent recovery patrol of QRF, EOD, Wrecker & M88 from Assassin.

082145APR08: 203rd ((b)(3), (b)(6)) confirmed they will handle cleaning of struck vehicle

082215APR08: (b)(3), (b)(6) is at COP Carver, but 2xmental health specialists are available

Struck vehicle arrived at FOB Hammer at 2230hrs

082245APR08: (b)(3), (b)(6) reports that (b)(3), (b)(6), female medic, is with Buffalo 6 and receiving counseling

082245APR08:

(b)(3), (b)(6)

went to MACP to ID SSG Hartley

082300ΛPR08: (b)(3), (b)(6) on the way back to FOB Hammer at 2130hrs

082200APR08: SIR and Casualty report sent

082230 Λ PR08: (b)(3), (b)(6) and (b)(3), (b)(6) show up for combat stress counseling

082300APR08: HHB formation with (b)(3), (b)(6) & (b)(3), (b)(6)

082320APR08: Personal effects officers designated: (b)(3), (b)(6) for (b)(3), (b)(6) for SSG Hartley

082330APR08: (b)(3), (b)(6) downgraded from VSI to SI

0000hrs: (b)(3), (b)(6) reports sensitive items status from 203rd washrack, and positive ID of SSG Hartley from MACP

0100hrs: BDE S1 wants to know who the 15-6 officer will be; (b)(3), (b)(6) designated

2. POC is the undersigned at SVOIP: (b)(3), (b)(6) DSN (b)(3), (b)(6) or (b)(3), (b)(6)

1-10 FA SERIOUS INCIDENT REPORT

- 1. PURPOSE. Use to convey flash traffic to the commander and command post relating to an accident or serious incident within the command. Use FLASH precedence on CMD nets. For all other stipulations and instructions refer to AR 190-40 (SIR) and AR 385-40 (Accident Report).
- 2. COMMUNICATION INSTRUCTIONS. BN CDR notifies BCT commander. This report is sent by SIPR.
- FORMAT.

Line 1. DTG of report- 082200APR2008

Line 2. Unit- HHB/1-10FA

Line 3. Category 3

Line 4. Type of Incident-Rock CSD hit by IED

Line 5. DTG of incident- approximately 082030APR08

Line 6. Location- East of Rustimayah bridge

Line 7. Personnel involved:

HARTLEY, JEFFERY RXT0 010010FAHH3 155MF (b)(6)

- Subjects: a.
 - Name: Stated above
 - Rank or Grade: Stated above
 - Race: 3 x Caucasian (3)
 - Sex: All Male (4)
 - Position: PSG, Gunner, Driver (5)
 - Security Clearance, N/A
 - Unit, Station, and MACOM assigned: HHB/1-10FA, 3HBCT, 3ID
 - (8)Duty Status: On Duty
- b. Subject:
 - (1) Name-
 - Rank or Grade-
 - Race: (3)

 - Sex:
 - Security Clearance:
 - Unit, Station, and MACOM assigned:
 - (8) Duty Status:

Line 8. Summary of Incident: Between the hours of 082000APR08 and 082100APR08, the above Soldiers' vehicle was struck by an IED as part of TF1-10 CSD combat patrol from 2-69AR memorial service at FOB Rustimayah.

Line 9. Publicity -- None

Line 10. Commander Reporting- (b)(3), (b)(6)

Line 11. Point of Contact- (b)(3), (b)(6)

Line 12. Downgrading Instructions - None

Line 13. Narrative-

- a. Notification
 - (1) Positio
 - (b)(3), (b)(6) (2)Name:

REMOVED

Enclosure 5:

IED Storyboard SECRET//REL TO USA AND MCF1//20180406

Description:

Storyboard

Consisting of 2 Page(s)

Document contains operationally sensitive information that has been properly classified as "Secret" in accordance with DoD 5200.1-R and is exempt from release under 5 USC 552(b)(1) and Executive Order 13526 (Sections 1.4(a) and 1.4(c)).

Pages 7 through 9 redacted for the following reasons:

(b)(1)1.4a

REMOVED

Enclosure 6:

EOD Report SECRET//REL MCFI

Description:

Storyboard

Consisting of 1 Page(s)

Document contains operationally sensitive information that has been properly classified as "Secret" in accordance with DoD 5200.1-R and is exempt from release under 5 USC 552(b)(1) and Executive Order 13526 (Sections 1.4(a) and 1.4(c)).

REMOVED

Enclosure 6:

EOD Report

SECRET//REL MCFI (1 page)

SECRET//REL USA, AUS, CAN, GBR//20161102 (10 pages)

Description:

Storyboard

Consisting of 11 Page(s)

Document contains operationally sensitive information that has been properly classified as "Secret" in accordance with DoD 5200.1-R and is exempt from release under 5 USC 552(b)(1) and Executive Order 13526 (Sections 1.4(a) and 1.4(c)).

Pages 12 through 22 redacted for the following reasons:
(b)(1)1.4a

Photos Republication of the second se

MISSING

Enclosure 7:

COP Salie Duty Log

Remarks: The above mentioned enclosure appears to be missing an unknown/undetermined number of pages from the investigation. A thorough search of all files and areas likely to contain the unknown/undetermined missing pages were unsuccessful.

	DAI	LY STAFF	JOURNAL	OR DUTY OFFY RR 220-15 the proponent a lef of Staff for Operations &	REY & Z SO BEL)		PAGE NO).	NO. OF PAGE	ŝ
		is Office	of The Deputy Ch	lef of Staff for Operations &	Plans				SOVERED		
	.0 FA, 3BI	STALLATION DE 31D		LOCATION 1-10 FA TOC	ĵ		FROM	PERIOD	OVERSO	то	
	LIE, IRAQ					HOUR	DATE		HOUR	DATE	
				08APR0	8	2321	8 APROS				
ITEM NO.	TIA IN	AE OUT		INCIDENTS, MES	SAGES, ORDERS, E	ETC.		,	ACTION TA	KEN	INI.
47	2ALPHA SP HAMMER FOR BRR SECURITY.W/4/15/1					BTL CPT/NCO NOTIFIED					
48						BTL C	PT/NCO	NOTIFIED			
49						BTL C	PT/NCO	NOTIFIED			
50	•		BLACKHAW AN IED AT	/K REPORTS THA' (b)(3), (b)(6) ^{1K1A}	FOUR PROTECT ISLIVSI MEDEV	OR ELEM	MENT HIT USTI	BTL C	PT/NCO	NOTHED	
51	r u		AUTOMATI CACHE SITI	C 6 ALONG WITH				BTL C	PT/NCO	NOTIFIED	
52	<u>.</u>	and the second of the second o	A6 W/ EOD	AT CACHE SITE/N	OTIFIED CHAIN	OF COM	MAND	BTI C	PT/NCO	NOTIFIED	
53	-			EPORTS BLACKOU BTL ROSTER #S	UT IN EFFECT/C	ALLED B	LACK	Balle	PT/NCO	NOTIFIED	
54	-		BLAST WIN	DOW IS OPEN NO	TIFIED AUTOMA	ATIC		BTL C	PT/NCO	NOTIFIED	
55	•	RECEIVED REPORT THAT LEAD VIC WAS STRUCK				BTL C	PT/NCO	NOTIFIED	and a children consequence () o		
56			ROCK 2 HAS REPORTS FROM BONECRUSHER THAT POSSIBLE INDIVIDUALS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE IED ARE AT A NEARBY					•			
	•	gy y gammangan na aman a an	,	HAT IS CORDONEL ED TO CLEAR MO	JO1700-500 W	E BEEN		BTL C	PT/NCO	NOTIFIED	
57	(b)(3)		RECEIVED INDIVIDUA	BTL ROSTER #s F(LS (b)(3), (b)(6)	DRAHE 2 WOUN	DED		BTL C	PT/NCO	NOTIFIED	MH200-1
58	one.		RED 1 SP S/	LIE ER TO HAMM	ER 4V 14P			BTL C	PT/NCO	NOTIFIED	
59	*************************************	Name and Association of the Continues of	A6 REPORT	S THEY WILL DE	ОЙАТЕ САСНЕ	IN IMIN		BTL C	PT/NCO	NOTIFIED	***************************************
60			KIA BTL RO	OSTER# ID				BTL C	PT/NCO	NOTIFIED	
16	in a second		A6 COMPLI	THE BLAS	F SITE AND ARE	ER TO H	AMMER	BTL C	PT/NCO	NOTIFIED	minutes of the second
62	m.d	Name and the second second second second	HAMMER X	RAY REPORTS HE	RO FLIGHT AT (840 LINE	UP	BTL C	PT/NCO	NOTIFIED	
63	one .		2Â, A6.) ANÎ	EOD RP HAMME	K		William Willia	BTL C	PT/NCO	NOTIFIED	
64	·••		RED 4 RP S.	ALIE 4V 12P	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			BTL C	PT/NCO	NOTIFIED	MARKO PALIFE CASTELL TO CAST AND
65		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 	RED 4 REPORTS ROCK ANGLE AT FOB HAMMER				BTL C	PT/NCO	NOTIFIED		
(:()	an .		BTL CPT CA	ALLED TO GET UP	DATE ON WIA			BTL C	PT/NCO	NOTIFIED	
67	~··		ROCK 3N A PERSONEL		3), (b)(6) INVEN	TORID KI	٨	BTI. C	PT/NCO	NOTIFIED	mg-pp-pa-pa-,
TYPED N	ME AND GR	ADE OF OFF	CER OR OFFIC	IAL ON DUTY		SIGNATU	RE			Average	
	(b)(3), (b										

TIME LINE:

Time Reported: 2110 Reported to EOD: 2115 EOD Ready: 2120

Linkup W/ Security: 2124

Left FOB: 2136 Arrived On-site: 2200 Departed Site: 0136 Return to Base: 0154

GRID:

Item(s): (b)(3)

(b)(1)1,4a

Safe Area:

(b)(3)

Call Sign / Frequency:

(b)(6)

Item(s) Reported:

IED strike

M112 C4 Block	MA-2031-028-004	QTY:
1000, WDI	ENB-01J-003-004	QTY:
500' MDI	98002-009	QTY:
· 1.0************************************		

Narrative:

Team responded to a PBA at resulting in 1 KIA and 2 WIA. POC was (b)(3) Blackhawk X-ray. The 151 was traveling east on when it was struck (b)(1)1,4a by a 2 each copper EFR array. The configuration and speed of the convoy is unknown due to the personnel being evacuated from the area. The IED was concealed in a yellow burlap sack and placed 4 feet off the south side of the road next to a dirt mound with a light pole marker. The vehicle was travel in the center of the road placing it approximately 20 feet away from the detonation. The vehicle had the (b)(1)1,4aind (b)(1)1,4a systems on and operating. The firing circuit is unknown but believed to be cell phone armed PIR initiated. The and contained (b)(1)1.4a minimal fragmentation. The EFP penetrated the right front passenger door under the window and in between the front and rear passenger door causing it to be removed. (082110APR08)

	For use of the		ORN STATEMENT AR 190-45; the proponent ag	ency is PMG.	
AUTHORITY: PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: ROUTINE USES: DISCLOSURE:	To provide commanders	i; Yitle 5 USC : and law enforce ber is used as		y which information ma is of identification to fac	ry be accurately identified. illitate filing and retrieval
1. LOCATION			2. DATE (YYYYMMDD)	3 TIME	4. File NUMBER
FOB HAMMER, IRAC			2008/04/09	1850	
5. LAST NAME, FIRST N	AME, MIDDLE NAME		6. SSN		7. GRADE/STATUS
8. ORGANIZATION OR A			(b)(3), (b)(6)		
HHB 1-10TH FA, 3HE	BCT, 3ID, FOB HAMN	MER, IRAQ			The second secon
€					-NEW MACE OFF
	3), (b)(6)		ONVEY WAS TRAVELIN		EMENT UNDER OATH: TTH MY SELF. (b)(3), (b)(6)
AND (b)(3), (b)(6) APPROXIMATELY 5 MILES WEST OF 4 CORSERS WHEN THE LEAD TRUCK WITH SSG PART 1(b)(3), (b)(6) (b)(3), (b)(6) AND					
*					
THE BOTTOM OF EACH		IST BEAR THE	EINITIALS OF THE PERSO	N MAKING THE STAT	EMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER

STATEMENT OF TAKE	N AT DATED
9. STATEMENT (Continued)	
NOTHING FOLLOWS	
No. No.	
	•
(b)(3).	(b)(6)
(-)(-)i	
	(Z)
(b)(3), (b)(6)	DAVIT . HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT
	UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECT	
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FRE THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL IN	ELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT FLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT
	(b)(3), (b)(6)
	(5)(6), (6)(6)
W!TNESSES:	Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law to
	administer caths, this Q day of ACCL 2 2 3
(b)(3), (b)(6)	Augustian 1
ORGANIZATION OR APPRESS	ENGLISHMAN ENGLISH ST. T.
ORDINANALON OR TEDALOS	(b)(3), (b)(6)
(b)(3), (b)(6)	·
	Copyrigation at the encounterminate of a sub-
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS	I 3 (Authority to Edinomiter (Sains)
INUIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT	
THE THEORY OF THE STATE OF THE	PAGE OF PAGES

SWORN STATEMENT For use of this form, see AR 190-45; the proponent agency is PMG. PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT AUTHORITY: Title 10 USC Section 301: Title 5 USC Section 2951; E.O. 9397 dated November 22, 1943 (SSN). PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by which information may be accurately identified. Your social security number is used as an additional/alternate means of identification to facilitate filing and ratheval. ROUTINE USES: Disclosure of your social security number is voluntary. DISCLOSURE: LOCATION 2. DATE (YYYYMMOD) (b)(3), (b)(6) ିଞ୍ଚ. URGANIZATION OR ADDRESS (b)(3), (b)(6) ANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER DATH: (b)(3), (b)(6) (b)(3), (b)(6) (b)(3), (b)(6) (b)(3), (b)(6) 10. EXHIBIT 11 INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT PAGES PAGE 1 OF (b)(3), (b)(6) ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT OF DATED TAKEN AT THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER MUST BE BE INDICATED.

STATEMENT OF	TAKEN AT		DATED	
8 STATEMENT (Continued)				٠
		,		
			a de la companya de	
	(b)(3), (b)(6)			
(b)(3), (b)(6) WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND ENDS ON PAGE 1. BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE, 1 HAVE INITIALEI CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS S THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION	I FULLY UNDERST. DALL CORRECTIONS AND STATEMENT FREELY WITH	AND THE CONTENTS OF D HAVE INITIALED THE B IOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT	OR REWARD, WITHOUT	T MADE
WITNESSES: (b)(3) (b)(6)		(b)(3), (b)(6)	a me, a person authorinad i	by law to
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS		(b):	(3), (b)(6)	······································
(b)(3), (b)(6)		(i) .		
MAS AT COMME REGARIZATION OF ADDRESS		Ī) Administer Onthsi	
(b)(3), (b)(6) ***********************************			PAGE 2 OF 2	PAGES
PAGE 3, DA FORM 2823, DEC 1998				V603 55 A1 0.

		ORN STATEMENT AR 190-45; the proponent ager	icy is PMG.			
PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT AUTHORITY: Title 10 USC Section 301: Title 5 USC Section 2951: E.O. 9397 dated November 22, 1943 (SSA) PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by which information may be accurately identified Your social security number is used as an additional/alternate means of identification to facilitate filing and retrieval. DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your social security number is voluntary.						
1 LOCATION		2. DATE (YYYYMMOD)	3. TIME	4 THE NUMBER		
FOB HAMMER, IRAG		2008/04/08 6. SSN	2115	7. GRADE/STATUS		
5 LASI NAME, FIRST		b)(3), (b)(6)		1. 3.0.35,077,00		
8 ORGANIZATION OR /		D)(O)(D)(O)				
HHB 1-10FA						
9				No.		
(b)(3), (. WANT TO MAKE THE				
WE WERE TRAVELIN (b)(3), (b)(6):N TRUCK (b)(3), (b)(6) b)(3), (b)(6): THE LAST FURN AT THE BEND PULL AROUND AND STARTED TO HECP T INFORM THEM OF TH WITH THE ASSISTAN (b)(3), (b)(6): PERFORM TELEVED US OF SECONDERED BACK TO	G BACK FROM FOB RUSTAMAYA NUMBER ONE, MYSELF (b) AND (b)(3), (b)(6) IN TR TRUCK, WE MADE A LEFT OFF T THE LEAD VEHICLE WAS STUCK BLOCK OFF THE ROAD AND PUL SELF DISMOUNTED TO CHECK O HE WOUNDED, I WAS CALLED O' HE SITITION, WHILE PULLING SE CE OF ANOTHER SOLDIFR, WHE DRAMING AID TO THE WOUNDED TURITY AND SECURED THE VEHE MY TRUCK TO CHECK ON MY GU THE THE DISABLED VEHICLE WA	(3), (b)(6) (b)(3), (b)(1), (b)(1), (c) (d)(3), (d)(4), (d)(4), (e)(3), (e)(4), (e)(4)	(6) AND (b)(3), (b)(6), (b)(6) AN R RANGE ROAD. A THE ENPLOSION I FIRMING THE ARE S PULLING SECUR LE FO GET THE NE OF THE OTHER TRUE TO THE OTHER TRUE TO THE ARE TO THE ARE TRUE TO THE TRUE TO THE TRUE TO THE TRUE WERE TO THE TRUE WE	6):N TRYCS 1 W(b)(3), (b)(6) D (b)(3), (b)(6) A(b)(3), (b)(6) S WE MADE THE RIGHT ORDERED MY TRUCK TO A WAS CLEAR THE MEDIC A WHILE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE TH		
			/			
	(b)(3), (b	(b)(6) c)(6)				
		INITIALS OF PERSON MAKE	NG STATEMENT			
10. EXHIBIT	11	(b)(3), (b)(6)	NG SIMIEWING	PAGE 1 OF PAGES		
ADDITIONAL PAGES 14	UST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATE		T DATED			
	HADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR TH			MENT AND PAGE NUMBER		

STATEMENT OF	TAKEN AT		DATED		
9 STATEMENT (Continued)					
					James Comment
					and the same of th
				Andrew Control	
		• ,			
	# \				
•	(b)(3), (b)(6)				
	•	/			
	/				
				(2a	
	\searrow		e a		
)	
				584****	
	`	<u> </u>	(7)		
	(b)(3), (b)(6)		<i></i>		
	ν- <i>χ</i> - <i>γ</i> , ν- <i>χ</i> - <i>γ</i>	To Orio			
	4	1 **			
		N.			i
					i
				`	
			·····		
(6)/2) /6)/6)	AEVIDAVIT	O OR HAVE HAD RE	AN TO ME TU!	ፍ ፍተለፕሬጓለ።	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
I. (b)(3), (b)(6) WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1. AND ENDS ON PAGE 2	FULLY UNDERSTAND				and the second s
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. THAVE INITIALED ALL C					
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT, THAVE MADE THIS STATEM	ENT FREELY WITHOU	T HOPE OF BENEF	IT OR REWARD	, WITHOUT	i
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION. UNLA	WFUL INFLUENCE. ^	/L\/2\ /L	A(C)		:
		(b)(3), (b)(0)	wasti	
	Fuhansih	ed and sworn to befo	zo ma a aprede	enthonoused b	ny law ta
WITNESSES.	administer		day of Ar		
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS	at		· •••••		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
_	WIRECONTROL				
10 Houngard		(Sig		Qath)	
OMOSHIVIO OR ON RODINE DO		(b)(i	3), (b)(6)	Que.;	
/h)/3) /h//6)	***				
(b)(3), (b)(6)		(Tyon			
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS		Wutuonly T	n Admi nister Oa	ths)	 ;
particular and many old					
INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT	7. 34		PAGE	05	PAGES
			1 .700		YaC at At 0.

UNCLASSIFIED....

The same of this form	SWORN STATEMENT 1. see AR 190-45; the proponent ager	ncy is PMG.		
For use of this form				
To movide commanders and law	PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT USC Section 2951; E.O. 9397 dated enforcement officials with means by sed as an additional/alternate means	which intormation ma	ay be accorately identifi	ed. al.
DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your social securion. LOCATION	2. DATE (YYYYMMDD)	3. TIME	4. FILE NUMBER	
FOR HANNER TRAB	2008 1008 6. SSN (b)(3), (b)(6)	1446	7. GRADE/STAT	JS .
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS				
1411R 1-10 FA FOG HA. 1. (b)(3), (b)(6)	MMER IRAG	FOLLOWING STAT	EMENT UNDER OATH	1:
On the night of the route of aver		at alor	<i>≥ 50</i>	9 /a O 17
	gunner in the	. (/**	wek fact	79
		here ro	Ilino I	57.
a flash and to		blast ai	t that p	0129
0101- OL	talk over the	radio a	+ that po	1117
				ನ
Oumped out and	tharred herpi	and the	nedic	olk
After all this has	pened we were	told to	hat hwo	
soldiers were ind	Used but alive	and th	eat our	
LACK to Hanne	KIA, After the r and prearted	at one c	eardy ed	
truck to the m	antum all	, , -, 00, 1	67 6	and the second s
	(b)(3), (b)(6)			
▼				
10. EXHIBIT	(b)(3), (b)(6)	ING STATEMENT	PAGE 1 OF	PAGES
ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING	STATEMENT OFTAKEN	AT DATED		
THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BE	AR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON	I MAKING THE STA	TEMENT, AND PAGE	NUMBER

		UNCLASSIEJED	
STATEMENT OF	(b)(3), (b)(6)	.	Cr Zmanated Approaces
9. STATEMENT	(Continued)		
many emergin de la company de			
		(b)(3), (b)(6)	
ASSISTANCE AND ASSIST			
A COLUMN TO THE PROPERTY OF TH			
National Control of the Control of t			
A THE STATE AND A			
THE THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONT			
To the state of th	(b)(3), (b)(6)	AFFIDAVIT , HAVE READ OR H.	AVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT
	S ON PAGE 1, AND ENDS ON PAG	IV.	ONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE
CONTAINING 1	THE STATEMENT. HAVE MADE TH	HIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOP	OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT
THREAT OF PL	JNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COER	CION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE. OR UNLAV	
survey results of the state of			(b)(3), (b)(6)
WITNESSES:	fa.	Subscribed and s administer oaths, ti	worn to before me, a person authorized by law to his day of Agrama Pagara
And the second s	(b)(3), (b)(6)	at	
- FOW HA	DN OR ADDRESS	8	
ORGANIZATIO	ON OR ADDRESS	(i	(b)(3), (b)(6)
The control of the co			u wanie or rerson Auministering Jath)
ODCANIZATE	ON OR ADDRESS		(Authority To Administer Oaths)
THEFT			Producting to requiremental country
INITIALS OF PER	RSON MAKING STATEMENT		PAGE OF PAGES

		SWORN STATEMENT	ncv is PMG.	
	For use of	this form, see AR 190-45; the proponent age		
THORITY: RINCIPAL PURPOSE: DUTINE USES:	To provide commanders Your social security nur	PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT 01; Title 5 USC Section 2951; E.O. 9397 dated s and law enforcement officials with means by mber is used as an additional/alternate means ial security number is voluntary.	November 22, 1943 which information ma of identification to fac	cilitate filing and retrieval.
SCLOSURE:	Disclosure of your soci	2. DATE (YYYYMMDD)	3. TIME	4. FILE NUMBER
FUB HAMER	, 1RAG	20080410 16 SSN	14.48	7. GRADE/STATUS
		(b)(3), (b)(6)		2. Add of the second of the se
ORGANIZATION OK A	NUMEOO EA FOIS HAM	MER , 1200		- Company of the Comp
1. (b)(3), (E FOLLOWING STAT	EMENT UNDER OATH:
M. A. I.E.D. STR. (EHICLE IN THE DI (B)(3), (b)(6) TOLI OBSERVED THE NITERE I CHSER SCHI MYSELF A THE SEAT PEHIN SLIGHTLY IN FR SHUATION - REP VEHICLE OFF THE (b)(3), (b)(6) CO VANTAGE PENN OBSERVE THE	KE ALONG BUTH CLIVED, TRAVELLING ELEAD VEHICLE. IME TO PUSH LEAD VEHICLE A VEHICLE A VEHICLE A VEHICLE A VEHICLE A VED (b)(3), (b)(6) (c)(7) OF THE LEAVENT LEFT LEFT LEAVENT LEFT LEAVENT LEFT LEAVENT LEFT LEAVENT LEFT LEFT LEAVENT LEFT LEFT LEAVENT LEFT LEFT LEAVENT LEFT LEFT LEFT LEFT LEFT LEFT LEFT LEF	(6) YELLED FOR COR MET. (6) (5)(3)(6)(6) (6)(3)(6)(6) (7)(5)(6) (7)(6)(7)(6)(6) (7)(6)(7)(6)(7)(6) (7)(7)(7)(7)(7)(7) (7)(7)(7)(7)(7)(7) (8)(7)(7)(7)(7)(7)(7) (8)(7)(7)(7)(7)(7) (8)(7)(7)(7)(7)(7) (8)(7)(7)(7)(7)(7) (8)(7)(7)(7)(7) (8)(7)(7)(7)(7) (8)(7)(7)(7)(7) (8)(7)(7)(7)(7) (8)(7)(7)(7)(7) (8)(7)(7)(7)(7) (8)(7)(7)(7)(7) (8)(7)(7)(7)(7) (8)(7)(7)(7)(7) (8)(7)(7)	IND WHEN I CO STOPPED PROCEST PROCESSION THE HICLE; VISIB PIC; (b)(3), (b)(6) PRUCTED ME: ED TO THE LA ED TO THE ED TO THE LA ED TO THE	ALLE MU TIC (b)(3), (b)(6) HE LEET ALD I LEPT MORE OF THE VEHICLE. DUI SHAKEN. AT THAT THE TO FULL RECOMMENT AND END VEHICLE TER A TER RESTRICTION MY ALEDORE THE FERTIVED ER INSTRUCTION AND TER INSTRUCTION AND LE WEATON. FROM MY OF MY VEHICLE AND NE. PENAT I WITNESSET. BUSINER HELD CONE.
10. EXHIBIT		11. II) F PERSON M (b)(3), (b)(6)	AKING STATEMENT	PAGE 1 OF PAGES
ADDITIONAL PAGES	MUST CONTAIN THE I	HEADING "STATEMENT OF TAKE	NAT DATE	TD
	CH ADDITIONAL PAGE	E MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERS	ON MAKING THE ST	

		UNCLAS	SSIFIFD			
STATEMENT OF	V-P	TAKEN AT		DATED	distribution of the second of	Total (International Control of C
9. STATEMENT	(Continued)					
V. V	100					.*
					, . ,	:
				and the second		
	•	(b)(3), (b)(6)			by	
		(b)(3), (b)(6)			4	
				(1)		
		A)		Broken St.		
	/		7	,		
<i>f</i>						
		AFFIDAV			**************************************	
I WHICH BEGIN	(b)(3), (b)(6) IS ON PAGE 1, AND ENDS O	. HA	VE READ OR HAVE HAD RE			
BY ME. THE S	TATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE	INTIALED ALL CORRECTIONS	S AND HAVE INITIALED THE	BOTTOM OF EAC	H PAGE	
		DE THIS STATEMENT FREELY SOERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUE		MENT.	WithOUt	
			(b)(3), (b)(6)	юл Making State		The state of the s
						. loui ko
WITNESSES:			Subscribed and swom to beform the minister oaths, this $-$			
(b	o)(3), (b)(6)		al			
N. SIY U	OF ADDRESS					
ORGANIZATI	ÖN OR ADDRESS		(\$ (b)	(3), (b)(6)	ath)	
	(b)(g) /b)(c)			Adams - d	a 05451	***************************************
	(b)(3), (b)(6)	Name of the last o	(Typed Name of Po $\overline{oxedsymbol{oxed}}$ \mathcal{L} \mathcal{O}	erson Aaramisterin	y vatn)	
ÖRGANÍZATÍ	ON OR ADDRESS			o Administer Oath	s)	And the second s
INITIALS OF PER	RSON MAKING STATEMENT			DACE	ΔE	DACCO
				PAGE	OF	PAGES

SWORN STATEMENT

•	For use of	this form, see AR 190-45; the proponent ag	ency is PMG.	
		PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT		0.041
AUTHORITY: PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: ROUTINE USES: DISCLOSURE:	To provide commanders Your social security num	31; Title 5 USC Section 2951; E.O. 9397 dat is and law enforcement officials with means inber is used as an additional/alternate mean al security number is voluntary.	ns of identification to fac	ilitate filing and retrieval.
1. LOCATION		2. DATE (YYYYMMDD)	3. TIME	4. FILE NUMBER
FOB HAMME	FR TRAQ	2008 04/0	14:63	7. GRADE/STATUS
		(b)(3), (b)(6)		
8. ORGANIZATION OR A HHB 1-10 FA		(5)(6), (5)(6)		and the second
9. I (b)(3), (b)(6)	WANT TO MAKE T FRE CONVOYING FROM THE BRODGE AND CAN	Rustanya	SHE CORNET.
J STARTED BEING AL LIGHTS AND CONVOY SO PUSHING FOR VEHICAL . E JUMPED OU	SMELLING SME EHE BRICK D HEARD A HARLED to S WARD SO WE WE AS WE TO UP THE HE THE MEDIC	LFUR (HOW I WOULD & FACTORY) TH SHORE LOUD BANG. WE TH Stop TIL (b)(3), (b)(6) E CAN PROVIDE PROBE ROLLED FORWARD I S VEHICAL AS TO OUT. I SCANNED ENEMIES STILL IN	HINK OF THE PARTER VEHICLE SOLD WILLIAM ON LANDONS ROLLING MY PROMITE	BI SAW CAL IN EHE US to KEEP US DOLUN (b)(3), (b)(6) CT. WE STOP TOR AND MADE
		(b)(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\))(\(\beta\)(\(\beta\))(\(
10. EXHIBIT	- Indiana de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya	11. INITIALS OF PERSON N	AKING STATEMENT	DACE LOS : BACES
		(b)(3), (b)(PAGE 1 OF _ I PAGES
	CH ADDITIONAL PAGE M	EADING "STATEMENT OF TAKE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERS		

	UNCLASSIFIEE	
STATEMENT OF	TAKEN AT	DATED
9. STATEMENT (Continued)		
		/
	·	
	(b)(3), (b)(6)	
	(b)(3), (b)(6)	
7		
	<u>(</u>	
		*
	AFFIDAVIT	
J (b)(3), (b)(6)	, HAVE READ	OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INT	TALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HA	
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE T THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COER		
		(Signature of Person Making Statement)
	Subscriba	d and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law to
Witheron.	administer o	paths, this 10 day of A 11 2000
— (b)(3), (b)(6)	at	
ÖRGANIZATION OR ADDRESS		(S (b)(3) (b)(6) g Oath)
ON ON THE ON THE OWNER OF THE OWNER OF THE OWNER		(S. (b)(3), (b)(6) g (Jath)
(b)(3), (b)(6)		(Typed Name of Person Administering Oath)
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS		工 (Authority To Administer Oaths)
INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT		
MALINES OF LEVOON MAVING STATEMENT		PAGE OF PAGES

	For use of this form	SWORN STATEMENT, see AR 190-45; the proponent agency is PMG.		and a second sec
UTHORITY: RINCIPAL PURPOSE: DUTINE USES: ISCLOSURE:	Title 10 USC Section 301; Title 5	PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT USC Section 2951; E.O. 9397 dated November 22 enforcement officials with means by which informated as an additional/alternate means of identification to the property of the property	t, 1943 (SSN). Ition may be accurately identified in to facilitate filing and retrieval. 4. FILE NUMBER	Objection of Company of the Company
LOCATION	/	2. DATE (YYYYMMDD) 3. TIME ZOOS ET 10 /6/15		
- 1.1 -	and the second	West C 1 Co	7 GRADE/STATUS	5
		(b)(3), (b)(6)		
ORGANIZATION OR	ADDRESS /17 RPA TA	•		
	4140	, WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING	G STATEMENT UNDER OATH:	
1,	(b)(3), (b)(6)			
3	<u></u>	/ 3		
	the night of April	13 001 (S) Have	1. Do Kritish ya	* Vr. perpub, sr
2000	nd the sine o	t 21:00 me digit	arad according	
٠	was like was	was the Sitter	and what sceni	À,
		come to all that poin		·
like	or some the water	count for a check point	A second of the	
[1 425	ed the charlepoint	I was poling less	in the years)	.*
4.			to the Mark of	\$
hinteh	. after deat	100 metals I seared	CR pal block I	rum white the
the c	only and makes			
	pped the grown	1. 1 pen a 1814		
		T head Palid transm	wellows and on	and bed
to other	inclostopposed	\$ · -		
÷ः बी	meing who being	everyour doing eviden	of the report the	\$
¥		The same	and the state of	
Backup	and I	ulan wa left some	and actions of	
7	₩	sall set was done vo	ightermologist es	
hit a	power (ne)	233		, a, a
K 200	it has fore.			(b)(3), (b
), (b)(6)	Amount of the same	The same of the sa	and the same of th	(//~// (a
			The second secon	and the state of t
IBIT	Sandy and the sa	11. INITIAL (b)(3), (b)(6)ON MAKING STATE	EMENT PAGE 1 OF	PAGES
	O MUST CONTAIN THE LEADING	G "STATEMENT OF TAKEN AT	DATED	
ADDITIONAL PAGES	S MUST CONTAIN THE READING	THE BUTTLE OF THE DEDUCK HAVING	THE STATEMENT. AND PAGE	NUMBER
THE BOTTOM OF E	ACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST	BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING	THE OTHER MANUEL THE	100,000 miles 100 miles 10
MUST BE BE INDIC.	AILU.	DA FORM 2823 JUL 72, IS OBSOLETE		APD PE 1/

	•	UNCLASS	FIED	,		anna an an an	98 0,00	
(b))(3), (b)(6)	TAKEN AT	Feb A	l wared	DATED	ful.	11/24/3/	(b)(3), (b)(6)
a SIVIEMENT (C	sommueaj					1		, and a second s
							-10°	-
					ا الماني	e t		endonem , Trans
					alter and a second			
				p. produce.				
				profession and the second				
		(b)(3), (b)(6)						
		(5)(3), (5)(6)						
								Commission of the commission o
	a.v.	A) // V/A)) ~				
	(b)(3), (b)(6)						1
				The state of the s				ŧ.
)	``	* North			:
						had have been a selected as	Andrew Control of the	
(b)	(3), (b)(6)	AFFIDAVIT				and the same of th		
CONTAINING THE	PAGE _	2 . I FULLY UNDER D ALL CORRECTIONS STATEMENT FREELY I	RSTAND THE AND HA WITHOU	HAVE HAD RE CONTENTS OF (b)(3), (b)(6	THE ENT! O I W:		MENT MADE GE	eriskemmigar om forskor om somböllingste
		••••	***************************************		ing	Statement,)	
WITNESSES:		S	ubscribed and	sworn to befor	e me, a per	son authori	zed by law to	
(b)(3),	(b)(6)	adn a		this 10	day of	Paril	. 2.13	-
			······			-		- !
ORGANIZATION O	D 1-1-2- DR ADDRESS		(Si	(b))(3), (b)(6)	7		- :
(b))(3), (b)(6)		(Тур			Ū	h)	-
ORGANIZATION O	R ADDRESS	***	AAAAAA	(Authority To	Administer	Oaths)		-
INITIALS OF PERSON	N MAKING STATEMENT		-		1			
	THE WILL OF THE PARCE OF				PAG€	OF	PAGES	

PAGE 3, DA FORM 2823, DEC 1993

APD PERMIT

	-UNCLASSIFIED	дрем.	
SW	ORN STATEMENT		
For use of this form, see A	R 190-45; the proponent age	ncy is PMG.	
DOM	LOV LOT OF A TEREDIT	·····	
	ACY ACT STATEMENT	November 22 10/3 /	SSNI
AUTHORITY: Title 10 USC Section 301; Title 5 USC 5 PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcements.			t contract the second contract to the second
ROUTINE USES: Your social security number is used as	-	-	•
DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your social security number			
1. LOCATION	2. DATE (YYYYMMDD)	3. TIME	4. FILE NUMBER
FUB Hammer Irak	30088410	1600	
5. LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, MIDDLE NAME	6. SSN	1 0 0 0	7. GRADE/STATUS
), (b)(6)		
8.	/ (b/(c)		
HHB 1-10 FA			
9.			
¹ , (b)(3), (b)(6)	, WANT TO MAKE THE	FOLLOWING STATE	MENT UNDER OATH:
ON The old of April oil account 21.00) we were heade	i back to to	
	also wide of the	Zoud G Fire	with the state of
co this to too some which are we	and outrall To	Was in Rack	() Company ()
i i v 71 × 1 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			No.
10 Fee review histor was countries & heard	- LE 10 Capitalian 1		1 .
Durk to the said to the fire			
LOCK & CAIRS BUT KIST TOUCK TO		Jel Dande	of the property of
Cather Mars attempts. I then drove	N	- No 22 18	to the walk
Fruck (1)(3) (1)(6) cal Part 1. 355	mounted the	TACK J. J	sort what
		11 - Dadie	がむ トード・・・・・
I was not getting this	May an and an	waterd him	. to the front
(b)(3), (b)(6) 4 Hing out it wis Truck	(0)(0), (0)(0)		· Lo by Shakin
of my truck which was esubjithed	(b)(3), (b)(6) . WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH: The obs of Afril of around 21.0) we were headed back to Following of the readed back to Following type if to Following ruspy wing a to The Right Side of the Zoad of Fire with type is an went off at the beginning of our sutrolly. I was in Robbin and is consequence we saw and here the explosion my truling them and is consequence we saw and here the explosion my truling them and is consequence to the first truck for a Sid separation of the first that 5 attempts. I then drove up to the fellowing of the first is (b)(3), (b)(6) and Rock to dismounted the truck of the Rock of the first was hit Then I attempted to call eye the Rock of the separation of the front (b)(6) getting out of his truck at (b)(3), (b)(6) helped him to the front (b)(6) getting out of his truck at (b)(6) helped him to the front that Saw which was to be shaken		
up and was (b)(6)		ació civa in	plate of the control of
	The second	515 77 NIV	(b)(3), (b)(6) (2 3 of
to the timese and ne prid out (b)	3), (b)(6)	+ch (b)(3), (b)(6) /	the middle
(b)(3), (b)(6) pulled (b)(3), (b)(6) out \$ (b)(of games	union was	Windshield
applied is ternicate to a	(b)(6)	A \$ 21.02 A . A . C. C.	5)/ 50 : m / j
Confine Confi	16)(6) and	the other	is six is come
Vicely, (b)(3), (b)(6)		- a b , a silve	at their hore
Carried a ternicate to a least was in a \$3 fance to (b)(3), (b)(6) Here was \$111 5	ong in the t	ills where	nor . & Over
to (b)(3), (b)(6) A fire was Still 9 (b)(3), (b)(6) was to show truck and to the truck and put out to the truck and t	& god sur for	t exhigan	estable deservi
(b)(3), (b)(0) 20 13 14 M	no For Durin	y or around	
to the truck and put ve	he has ed in	le with the	no threater in the
to the truck and put and M	and the factor of	nidela	(b)(3), (b)(6)
Scarity and exerging (156.)	14 36 14 (110)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	内生100 X 270 产展
[Tions 10 mm (67) [O 50 Work [O]	(3), (0)(0)	DJ(G)	
It he him to ten Kushi Myc	A. (24.1.101.	The state of the s	* * *
りです ひにはらい (b)(6) いかり 11	turning around	doing winey	was received
10. EXHIBIT	INITIALS OF PERSON MAKE	NG STATEMENT	PAGE 1 OF Z PAGES
ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATE	(b)(3), (b)(6)		
ELECTION TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	**************************************		

THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER MUST BE BE INDICATED.

	ON THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	UNCLASSIFIED		
STATEMENT OF .	(b)(3), (b)(6)		C DATED 10 AND 2018	
9. STATEMENT (Continued)		- see were the EFF c	CON From COUPE TO	
= Enich the Miss	ion I could not	- see were that as el	Soc Butten our More	
10 11 6 6e.	of the road cho	se to a light post. The condition one every	550 Halthey Day Process Hy K. Mee. (b)(3), (b)(6)	
73.2 KAY "	alty on his cou	Fund was immedia	17 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
Syl wis his our	eans closes baires	the way or over the	Later that early	
She nes shere	niver the core	to save wis the	are moneducatly	
+ hicky (0)(3), (0)(6) 645-5	with exicited	to top transmer	thy 16.11x6. (b)(3), (b)(6) one may be a 10 southers the test the cookies as more discriptions much as a souther coopers	
Net Given tract	very and mass	Followed we mile		
and of sutemen			and the second second	
			and the second s	
				:
_				
		(b)(3). (b)(6) ()		
(b)(3), (b)(6)				
				:
			Market Market	
	•		A STATE OF THE STA	
	The second secon			
)	•	
		AFFIDAVIT		
l, _ (b	o)(3), (b)(6)	, HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD	READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT	
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, A	AND ENDS ON PAGE I	, HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS ORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED TO	S OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE HE BOTTOM OF FACH PAGE	
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT	T. HAVE MADE THIS STATEM	ENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BEN		
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AN	D VITHOUT COERCION, UNLAN		NUMBER	
		- (b)(3	3), (b)(6)	
			and the same of th	
W (b)(3), (b)(€	5)		refore me, a person authorized by law to $= \frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} + \frac{1}{2} \right) + \frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} + \frac{1}{2} \right) + \frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} + \frac{1}{2} \right) + \frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} + \frac{1}{2}$	
- (5,75,7,15),0		at at		-
			**************************************	-
COCAMIZATION OF ADDRESS	0	(Sig	(b)(3), (b)(6) ath)	
	0)	, -	1-V-1 (A)(A)	
_ (b)(3), (b)((b)	(Typed Name o	f Person Administering (Oath)	_
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS			, Ø	
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS	\$	(Avthorit	y To Administer Oaths)	-
INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING S	STATEMENT		PAGE OF PAGES	,

	F	SWORN STATEMENT orm, see AR 190-45; the proponent a	gency is PMG.	THE POPULATION OF THE POPULATI
	For use of this fo		90.107.10.1.100.	
		PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT		(SSM)
AUTHORITY:	Title 10 USC Section 301; Tit	le 5 USC Section 2951; E.O. 9397 da law enforcement officials with means	ted November 22, 1943 by which information m	asy be accurately identified.
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE:	To provide commanders and	s used as an additional/alternate mea	ns of identification to fa	icilitate filing and retrieval.
ROUTINE USES:	Disclosure of your social sec	urity number is voluntary.		Value of the control
DISCLOSURE: 1. LOCATION	2100100310 0.) 0.	2. DATE (YYYYMMDD)	3. TIME	4. FILE NUMBER
T. LOOMINGT	· C.	11408031	1045	
S LAST NAME FIRST	NAME, MIDDLE NAME	6. SSN		7. GRADE/STATUS
		(b)(3), (b)(6)		
8. ORGANIZATION OR				the Article Control of the Control o
<u> FOR HAMI</u>	DER, IRAG HA	112 1-10 EH		
9.	(1-1/0) (1-1/0)	. WANT TO MAKE T	HE FOLLOWING STA	TEMENT UNDER OATH:
1,	(b)(3), (b)(6)			
04	the night of	Tuesday the St	h of Hpril 2	COCS PAGE 1-10 CD
	director the	a gates. Cetrave	led till me	good passed had
1614 Kristini	y Co Timoney	i iliz SeisséiNeur K	tear winds	Colors I Co
bridge. I u	sers looking on	The live Com	works Rod.	a wade the
Enthrope in the	n I was who	a gottes coetrave the prosenger r at looked like fire to watch as the t		11 AS 2011 C
lood truck	T continued	at looked like the to to watch as the to to a half. I was	TCICE OF A	de de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la c
reces notes.	hataca it come	to watch as the T to a half. I was	sylve second	11 CCC 20 20 20 2
Couple teet.	Defore it came	was when I hear	a someone	Streetin Tirecire.
Pulled forw	ard to assure	to a rein I wan even when I hear	on the	door corring it
I reached f	or my ade bad	and pulled the	رb)(3	number tolding
it 1005 5	afe we pulled	forward more) en	116	
مم اما مم	To a for	even when I had one pulled the forward more of the truck toward	d the nir	Truck Solve
T COUNCE NO.	That offi o.		C the trick	と 相ら II (Cante ND) I
the driver	(b)(3), (b)(6)	using to get out of a cries he told me	he couldn	4 see, I had
to him to	assess his inju	eries he more the	, , ,	
noticed th	at he had blo	od Calisted over	his eyelash	es Maringe 1913
100000	so on ched	malt and wistuc	k his eyeld	ishes. He told me
EC/C 24011	T Percentage	Thed noticed som	i C	(b)(6)
He could se	E CLEAT TO CHE	od collisted over to out and unstuce had noticed som ut I continued on the front of t	. ta Gsses	es the other
and a	(b)(6)	Lita Communica of	be back i	(b)(3), (b)(6)
casciallits.	1 ran acount	The front of T	de of the	Schoole 1505 Severe
Pulled Scening	ry. The gramay	e to the right Si	George S	andrined in his
I noticed Se	sci Harticei and	to the right si	Clerretty.5	and the state of
body that	he was alrea	dy dead. With nod the rear of the	o way re	open true is a
leight alcor	Tran around	d the rear of the	trick to	4 22673 LANS
Gunner (6)(6)	THUS THUS TEAC	hed into the truc	k and pull	€c) (b)(3), (b)(6) ही ८०००
1 .	1 1 4 4 4	- ヘコナー だいせい キャッシー き	(1) (\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	((b)(0)
into the re	iar seat then	- American with man	(h)(a) (h)(e) 12 2	h. (b)(6) and Thread
11-17 7 1111 1110	2 Val -3/2 -4/20 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	THE CAN DE LAST	(4)(4)(4)(4)	
Strong enou	gh to help (t	(3), (b)(6) SO FIE C'CLI	IF (1 TO TO TO) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1	- X-X (-X-X
IV. EARIBII		(b)(3), (b)(6)		PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGES
ADDITIONAL PAGES I	MUST CONTAIN THE HEADIN	IG "STATEMENT OF TAKE	EN AT DATE	D
				ATEMENT AND DAGE NUMBED
THE BOTTOM OF EAC		BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERS	OUN MAKING THE ST	STEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER
MOST DE DE INDICAT	E. D.		2001 FTF	APD RE 41.31

UNCLASSIEIED	Mental State (1)
STATEMENT OF TAKEN AT DATED	
9. STATEMENT (Continued) Came remains white he was fir mute (b)(3), (b)(6) drawe	
dragging (b)(3), (b)(6) by the handle of his IBA. Although the IBB cors still alone up it stid right off of (b)(3), (b)(6) and (b)(3), (b)(6) Pedled his scale in to the other truck. I had noticed blood pooked at (b)(3), (b)(6) feet	
(May 10) 10) Alle all the first treater a sound and sound all the sound and	
Skin. I opened my aidebag and pulled out a tourniquet. I added the focumiquet to his left arm above the partial amputation. (b)(3), (b)(6) wasn't make any noise but was breathing heavily. I reached back in my aide our any pulled out a kertix, I wrapped up (b)(3), (b)(6) and until it was gone and then Pulled out an ace wap and wrapped it with that. I told (b)(3), (b)(6) the cet inthis IFAK and get out his kertix to wipe at his face so I could see the extent of his myurcys he told me he couldn't get it opened a prevented over and unclasped his IFAK. He continued on I handed him my flash out in his kertix to work on (b)(3), (b)(6) axing. I went to his had a seed to his held it for me. I went to work on (b)(3), (b)(6) axing. I went to his had	₹
and I had desped a white of the cook on (b)(3), (b)(6) author to his key	
and I had dropped my trauma shears somewhere so (10)(3), (b)(6) grabbed out his knife and handed it to me. I but (b)(3), (b)(6) shoplaces unlated his bacts	
and started outline is his last - 11st (b)(3), (b)(6) Shockages unlared his bacts	
and started cutting up his left pant leg. There was allenks of samething these around the bottom of his parts 8.4 to kept going until 1011 on the	ı
Kept acing until colors the sold around the bottom of his points but to	
hister and know talker and some way of his tea. I noticed the shrower imposes	
(b)(3), (b)(6) handed me his tourniquet and Translated in highers had to be present	
	4 3
(b)(3), (b)(6) cominds when I was done I finished betweepping the remainder of the larger of the lar	(C.F.
areand the wound site and taking it down. Just as I was from	i)
The showed up. Their medic asked me if there was anything to	
The new it she had anything the rain. She responded with more thing	
Topies, 19/6) if she had anything the pain. She responded with marphine so I	
I. (b)(3), (b)(6) , HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND ENDS ON PAGE 3. I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE	
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE	
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT	
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE OR LINE AMELI INFLUENCEMENT	
(b)(3), (b)(6) (Signature of Person Making Statement)	
WITNESSES: Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law to	
administer oaths, this this day of da	-
	→
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS ((by 2) (by 2) (by 2)	Title.
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS ((b)(3), (b)(6) 7 Oath)	
(Typed Name of Person Administering Oalfi)	-
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS (Authority To Administer Oaths)	_
CNOMINIZATION ON NUURESS (Altinomy 10 Administer Utins)	
INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT	
(b)(3), (b)(6) PAGE 7 OF 3 PAGES	-

		<u> UNCLASSIFIED</u>	
USE THIS	PAGE IF NEEDED. IF THIS	PAGE IS NOT NEEDED, PLEASE PI	ROCEED TO FINAL PAGE OF THIS FORM.
STATEMENT OF	(b)(3), (b)(6)	TAKEN AT	DATED
intranuscular to him so I intranuscular responded with try to get of the deta few of they were. I they were. I it and they coming too	ne your it to me me or morphine knew he was . The other me the a neoptive so stick. She kep in Iv going but attempts we find asking about a gave him the in told me I can out in a different	specifically, the sould AROX3, So I my idic asked me if I so she pulled out It trying so I wen while she was tre ally got a stick and a what were the my found they pulled ld go with him. The	resked if he was alternate to No. (b)(3), (b)(6) had been talking eeted him with 10 mg Marphine had given him and proceeded to t around him to help. We beth jing I was sendjuly tree line gave him both Mre (b)(3), (b)(6) was out a tretaur prime (b)(3), (b)(6) was fine Mineral to tell me (b)(3), (b)(6)
to him and my hand on to the Aide push it. Some we find Dulling was a	asking guestion his chest to i Station the oftone had called to	reductioned watching while It kept his respiration his respiration handed in her medic handed in the house the house the high and let	Rustiming. I kept checking ing his fluid bog. I kept talking is left hand on his stemach are ations. Right before we get me the Marken and told not to med and pushed . I'm of November of the back down they started with Running behind the little we back, they refused to let the test of the might. I sat and mat I would be able to low that I would be exaced to start. I came back to thinmer with
	•		
			-·
		(b)(3), (b)(6)	
INITIALS OF PERSON M			PAGE 7 OF 3 PAGES
PAGE 2, DA FORM 2823	(b)(3), (b)(6)		APD PE VI.C

Pages 45 through 50 redacted for the following reasons:

[b][1]1.4a

MISSING

Enclosure 10:

SMIF File with counseling statements from battery training room

Enclosure 11:

DD Form 93 and SGLI

Enclosure 12:

Increase in Attacks News Report

Enclosure 13:

DD Form 261, Report of Investigation

Remarks: The above mentioned enclosure(s) is/are missing from the investigation. A thorough search of all files and areas likely to contain the missing enclosure(s) was/were unsuccessful.

REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS BY INVESTIGATING OFFICER/BOARD OF OFFICERS For use of this form, see AR 15-6; the proponent agency is OTJAG. IF MORE SPACE IS REQUIRED IN FILLING OUT ANY PORTION OF THIS FORM, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS SECTION I - APPOINTMENT Appointed by (b)(3), (b)(6) (Appointing authority) (Attach inclosure 1: Letter of appointment or summary of oral appointment data.) (See para 3-15, AR 15-6.) SECTION II - SESSIONS The (investigation) (board) commenced at FOB Hammer, Iraq 1000hrs 090APR08 (If a formal board met for more than one session, check here | | | Indicate in an inclosure the time each session began and ended, the place, persons present and absent, and explanation of absences, if any.) The following persons (members respondents, counse!) were present: (After each name, indicate capacity, e.g., President, Recorder, Member, Legal Advisor.) The following persons (members, respondents, counsel) were absent: (Include brief explanation of each absence.) (See paras 5-2 and 5-83, AR 15-6.) 2200hrs 09APR08 (investigating officer) (board) finished gathering/hearing evidence at (Time) 2100hrs 09APR08 and completed findings and recommendations at (Time) **SECTION III - CHECKLIST FOR PROCEEDINGS** A. COMPLETE IN ALL CASES YES NOT NA? Inclosures (para 3-15, AR 15-6) Are the following inclosed and numbered consecutively with Roman numerals: (Attached in order listed) a. The letter of appointment or a summary of oral appointment data? b. Copy of notice to respondent, if any?(See item 9, below) c. Other correspondence with respondent or counsel, if any? d. All other written communications to or from the appointing authority? e. Privacy Act Statements (Certificate, if statement provided orally)? Explanation by the investigating officer or board of any unusual delays, difficulties, irregularities, or other problems encountered (e.g., absence of material witnesses)? g. Information as to sessions of a formal board not included on page 1 of this report? h. Any other significant papers (other than evidence) relating to administrative aspects of the investigation or board? FOOTNOTES: 11 Explain all negative answers on an attached sheet. 🙎 Use of the N/A column constitutes a positive representation that the circumstances described in the question did not occur in this investigation

2	Exhibits (para 3-16, AR 15-6)	YES	3 N	O.i.	NA.
	Are all items offered (whether or not received) or considered as evidence individually numbered or lettered as exhibits and attached to this report?	X	į		
	b. Is an index of all exhibits offered to or considered by investigating officer or board attached before the first exhibit?	TX	亡		:
	c. Has the testimony/statement of each witness been recorded verbatim or been reduced to written form and attached as an exhibit?	X	-		
	d. Are copies, descriptions, or depictions (if substituted for real or documentary evidence) properly authenticated and is the location of the original evidence indicated?	X			
	e. Are descriptions or diagrams included of locations visited by the investigating officer or board (para 3-6b, AR 15-6)?	IX	\prod	П	
	f. Is each written stipulation attached as an exhibit and is each oral stipulation either reduced to writing and made an		T		X
	exhibit or recorded in a verbatim record?		1		\wedge
	g. If official notice of any matter was taken over the objection of a respondent or counsel, is a statement of the matter		丁		X
	of which official notice was taken attached as an exhibit (para 3-16d, AR 15-6)?	 			~~
3	Was a quorum present when the board voted on findings and recommendations (paras 4-1 and 5-2b, AR 15-6)?	Escension/) Addresses		\sim
	COMPLETE ONLY FOR FORMAL BOARD PROCEEDINGS (Chapter 5, AR 15-6)				
4	At the initial session, did the recorder read, or determine that all participants had read, the letter of appointment (para 5-36, AR 15-6)?		1		
5	Was a quorum present at every session of the board (para 5-2b, AR 15-6)?		Ш		
6	Was each absence of any member properly excused (para 5-2a, AR 15-6)?		Ц		
7	Were members, witnesses, reporter, and interpreter sworn, if required (para 3-1, AR 15-6)?	1			
8	If any members who voted on findings or recommendations were not present when the board received some evidence does the inclosure describe how they familiarized themselves with that evidence (para 5-2d, AR 15-6)?		1		:
c	COMPLETE ONLY IF RESPONDENT WAS DESIGNATED (Section II, Chapter 5, AR 15-6)				
9	Notice to respondents (para 5-5, AR 15-6):				
IJ					
	a. Is the method and date of delivery to the respondent indicated on each letter of notification?		1		
	b. Was the date of delivery at least five working days prior to the first session of the board?	1	Щ	<u> </u>	
	c. Does each letter of notification indicate —	<u> </u>	4		
	(1) the date, hour, and place of the first session of the board concerning that respondent?		Щ		
	(2) the matter to be investigated, including specific allegations against the respondent, if any?				
	(3) the respondent's rights with regard to counsel?			1	
	(4) the name and address of each witness expected to be called by the recorder		!		
	(5) the respondent's rights to be present, present evidence, and call witnesses?		П		
	d. Was the respondent provided a copy of all unclassified documents in the case file?				
	e. If there were relevant classified materials, were the respondent and his counsel given access and an opportunity to examine them?		Ì		1
10	If any respondent was designated after the proceedings began (or otherwise was absent during part of the proceedings):				
	a. Was he properly notified (para 5-5, AR 15-6)?		:	ERSSENII I	
	b. Was record of proceedings and evidence received in his absence made available for examination by him and his counsel (para 3-4c, AR 15-6)?	\vdash	-		
11	Counsel (para 5-6, AR 15-6):				
•					
	a. Was each respondent represented by counsel?			i	
	Name and business address of counsel:	l 🗐			
	(If counsel is a lawyer, check here				
	b. Was respondent's counsel present at all open sessions of the board relating to that respondent?				
	c. If military counsel was requested but not made available, is a copy (or, if oral, a summary) of the request and the action taken on it included in the epoch (para 5-6b, AR 15-6)?				
12	If the respondent challenged the legal advisor or any voting member for lack of impartiality (para 5-7, AR 15-6):				
	a. Was the challenge properly denied and by the appropriate officer?				
	b. Did each member successfully challenged cease to participate in the proceedings?	1	╁		
13					
; 3	a. Be present with his counsel at all open sessions of the board which deal with any matter which concerns that respondent?			1	
		+	╬		
	b. Examine and object to the introduction of real and documentary evidence, including written statements?		4		
	c. Object to the testimony of witnesses and cross-examine witnesses other than his own?	4	4		province:
	d. Call witnesses and otherwise introduce evidence?	ļ	1	<u> </u>	
	e. Testify as a witness?	<u></u>	Ц	<u></u>	
	f. Make or have his counsel make a final statement or argument (para 5-9, AR 15-6)?		Ш		
14	If requested, did the recorder assist the respondent in obtaining evidence in possession of the Government and in			!	
	arranging for the presence of witnesses (para 5-8b, AR 15-6)?		1		
15	Are all of the respondent's requests and objections which were denied indicated in the report of proceedings or in an inclosure or exhibit to it. (para 5-11, AR 15-6)?				
FC	OOTNOTES: 11 Explain all negative answers on an attached sheet. 21 Use of the N/A column constitutes a positive representation that the circumstances described in the question did not occur in this investigation.	± stigati	on		

SECTION IV - FINDINGS (para 3-10, AR 15-6)

The (investigating officer) (board), having carefully considered the evidence, finds:

On 09 APR 2008, TF1-10 CSD took (b)(3), (b)(6) to a memorial service held at FOB Rustimayah for a 2-69AR Soldier. At approximately 2030hrs, the CSD platoon left FOB Rustimayah travelling East towards FOB Hammer on Route Thoroughbred at about 53 k/ph. Just after the patrol crossed the Rustimayah bridge, vic (b)(3) an HD struck the lead vehicle of the patrol. This vehicle containet (b)(3), (b)(6) and SSG Hartley. The HED was a multi-arrayed FUB with PIR initiation. The HEP entered the vehicle from the right to left, hitting SSG Hartley first and resulting in him being KIA. The explosion caused shrapnel to enter (b)(3), (b)(6)left inner thirth and partially ampointed his left arm below the elbow. Final debris punctured (b)(3), (b)(6) right cheek and some shrapnel hit his right hand. IAW S.O.P., the second vehicle in the convoy pulled forward approximately 200 meters while the 3rd and 4th vehicle remained behind the struck vehicle, spaced out across 400 meters. Soldiers from the third vehicle went to the struck vehicle to assist(b)(3), (b)(6)and (b)(3), (b)(6)in getting out of the vehicle. Ground evacuation was deemed the appropriate method due to closeness to FOB Rustimayal(b)(3), (b)(6)dministered immediate and as the first responder. (b)(3), (b)(6)and (b)(3), (b)(6)were ground evacuated to FOB Rustimayah. SSG Hartley's vehicle and SSG Hartley's remains were returned to FOB Hammer where (b)(3), (b)(6) and (b)(3), (b)

SECTION V RECOMMENDATIONS (para 3-11, AR 15-6)

In view of the above findings, the linvestination officer (hoard) recommends

UNCLASSIFIED SECTION VI - AUTHENTICATION (para 3-17, AR 15-6) THIS REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE. (If any voting member or the recorder fails to sign here or in Section VII below, indicate the reason in the space where his signature should appear.) (b)(3), (b)(6) (Recorder) (Investigating Officer) (President) (Member) (Member) (Member) SECTION VII - MINORITY REPORT (para 3-13, AR 15-6) To the extent indicated in Inclosure , the undersigned do(es) not concur in the findings and recommendations of the board. (In the inclosure, identify by number each finding and/or recommendation in which the dissenting member(s) do(es) not concur. State the reasons for disagreement. Additional/substitute findings and/or recommendations may be included in the inclosure.) (Member) (Member) SECTION VIII - ACTION BY APPOINTING AUTHORITY (para 2-3, AR 15-6) The findings and recommendations of the (investigating officer) (board) are (approved) (disapproved) (approved with following exceptions/substitutions). (If the appointing authority returns the proceedings to the investigating officer or board for further proceedings or corrective action, attach that correspondence (or a summary, if oral) as a numbered inclosure.)

(b)(3), (b)(6)

MISSING

Enclosure 15:

Program from SSG Hartley's memorial service & Division BUB

Remarks: The above mentioned enclosure(s) is/are missing from the investigation. A thorough search of all files and areas likely to contain the missing enclosure(s) was/were unsuccessful.